identify trends, the management presents the information regarding the accounting policy changes, that are performed retrospectively
(see restatement 1).

Restatement of comparative figures due to reclassifications

In 9M of 2022 the Group has reclassified amounts related with current loans provided from Changes in working capital to Cash flows
from investing activities in the consolidated statement of cash flows in order to provide more reliable information for the users of financial
statements. Accordingly, comparative amounts were reclassified – a net change in current loans provided amounting to EUR 1,154
thousand  was reclassified from Changes in working capital by presenting amount for loans granted (EUR 3,195 thousand) and loans
repayment received (EUR 2,041 thousand) in the Cash flows from investing activities in the consolidated statement of cash flows in 9M
of 2021. Reclassification had no impact on the statement of financial position, SPLOCI and statement of changes in equity (see
restatement 2).

Retrospective corrections of consolidated SPLOCI for nine months period ended 30 September 2021:

9M  2021

before
restatement

Restatement 1  9M  2021 after
restatement

Revenue from contracts with customers 1,131,777 - 1,131,777
Other income 33,631 - 33,631

Total revenue and other income 1,165,408 - 1,165,408
Purchases of electricity, natural gas and other services (792,703) 5,433 (787,270)
Salaries and related expenses (70,692) - (70,692)
Repair and maintenance expenses (20,925) - (20,925)
Other expenses (31,473) - (31,473)

Total (910,360) 5,433 (910,360)
EBITDA 249,615 5,433 255,048

Depreciation and amortisation (90,427) - (90,427)
Write-offs, revaluation and impairment losses of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets (2,089) - (2,089)
Revaluation of emission allowances (12,017) 12,017 -

Operating profit (loss) (EBIT) 145,082 17,450 162,532
Finance income 15,355 - 15,355
Finance expenses (43,724) - (43,724)

Finance activity, net (28,369) - (28,369)
Profit (loss) before tax 116,713 17,450 134,163

Current income tax (expenses)/benefit (8,954) 308 (8,646)
Deferred tax (expenses)/benefit (13,351) - (13,351)

Net profit for the period 94,408 17,758 112,166
Attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent 95,500 16,942 112,442
Non-controlling interest (1,092) 816 (276)

Other comprehensive income (loss)
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods (net of tax)

Revaluation of emission allowances through other comprehensive income 59,995 (59,995) -
Change in actuarial assumptions (236) - (236)

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods, total 59,759 (59,995) (236)
Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods (net of tax)   -

Cash flow hedges – effective portion of change in fair value (77,408) - (77,408)
Cash flow hedges – reclassified to profit or loss 50,703 - 50,703
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations into the Group’s presentation currency (650) - (650)

Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods, total (27,355) - (27,355)
Total other comprehensive income (loss) for the period 32,404 (59,995) (27,591)
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the period 126,813 (42,238) 84,575
Attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent 127,089 (42,237) 84,852
Non-controlling interests (276) - (276)

Basic earnings per share (in EUR) 1.29 0.23 1.51
Diluted earnings per share (in EUR) 1.29 0.23 1.51
Weighted average number of shares 74,283,757  74,283,757

First nine months 2022 interim report /  Financial statements  Contents »

All amounts are in EUR thousand unless otherwise stated

   93  / 142

Retrospective corrections of consolidated statement of cash flows for nine months period ended 30 September 2021:

9M 2021

before
restatement

Restatement 1  Restatement 2 9M  2021 after
restatement

Cash flows from operating activities
Net profit for the period 94,408 17,758 - 112,166

Adjustments to reconcile net profit to net cash flows:   -
Depreciation and amortisation expenses 98,316 - - 98,316
Impairment of property, plant and equipment, including held for sale  (678) - - (678)
Revaluation of investment property (947) - - (947)
Fair value changes of derivatives 10,018 - - 10,018
Fair value change of financial instruments 9,439 -  9,439
Impairment/(reversal of impairment) of financial assets  1 - - 1
Income tax expenses/(benefit) 22,305 (308) - 21,997
Depreciation and amortisation of grants (7,889) - - (7,889)
Increase/(decrease) in provisions (6,558) 7,026 - 468
Inventory write-off to net realizable value/(reversal) 252 - - 252
Expenses/(income) of revaluation of emission allowances 12,017 (12,017) - -
Emission allowances utilised 22,904 (22,904) - -
Loss/(gain) on disposal/write-off of assets held for sale and property, plant and

equipment 3,959 -  3,959
Share based payments 213 - - 213
Other expenses of investing activities 787 - - 787
Interest income (715) - - (715)
Interest expenses 17,884 - - 17,884
Other expenses of financing activities  1,761 - - 1,761

Changes in working capital:   -
(Increase)/decrease in trade receivables and other amounts receivable (45,561) - - (45,561)
(Increase)/decrease in inventories, prepayments and other current and non-current

assets (125,176) 7,507 - (117,669)
Increase/(decrease) in trade payables, deferred income, advances received, other

non-current and current amounts payable and liabilities 112,267 - 1,154 113,422

Income tax (paid)/received (15,443) - - (15,443)
Net cash flows from operating activities 203,564 (2,938) 1,154 201,781

Cash flows from investing activities

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets (138,788) 2,956 - (135,832)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment, assets held for sale and

intangible assets 1,933 (19) - 1,914
Loans granted - - (3,195) (3,195)
Loan repayments received - - 2,041 2,041
Grants received 13,494 - - 13,494
Interest received 412 - - 412
Finance lease payments received 1,567 - - 1,567
Investments in Innovation Fund (3,765) - - (3,765)

Net cash flows from investing activities (125,147) 2,937 (1,154) (123,364)

Cash flows from financing activities

Repayments of loans (3,470) - - (3,470)
Lease payments (12,021) - - (12,021)
Interest paid (23,496) - - (23,496)
Dividends paid (44,007) - - (44,007)
Dividends returned 984 - - 984
Equity acquisition from non-controlling interest (19,024) - - (19,024)

Net cash flows from financing activities (101,034) - - (101,034)

Increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (including overdraft) (22,617) - - (22,617)
Cash and cash equivalents (including overdraft) at the beginning of the period 658,795 - - 658,795
Cash and cash equivalents (including overdraft) at the end of the period 636,178 - - 636,178

First nine months 2022 interim report /  Financial statements  Contents »

All amounts are in EUR thousand unless otherwise stated

   94  / 142

5 Intangible assets

Movement on the Group’s account of intangible assets is presented below:

 Patents and licences Computer software Other intangible
assets Goodwill Servitudes and

security zones In total
As at 31 December 2021

Acquisition cost 310 40,702 72,588 4,927 33,567 152,094
Accumulated amortisation (267) (23,246) (14,546) - - (38,059)

Carrying amount 43 17,456 58,042 4,927 33,567 114,035
Carrying amount at 1 January 2022 43 17,456 58,042 4,927 33,567 114,035

Additions 4 67 20,525 - 4,358 24,954
Reclassified from (to) property plant and equipment - (26) (692) - - (718)
Write-offs - - (2,935) - - (2,935)
Reclassifications between categories 12 3,932 (3,944) - - -
Re-measurement of provision related to rights to servitudes and security zones - - - - (3,196) (3,196)
Assets identified after business combination (Note 30) - - (480) 24,762 - 24,282
Amortisation (19) (4,721) (2,928) - - (7,668)
Foreign currency exchange difference - - (3,091) (155) - (3,246)

Carrying amount at 30 September 2022 40 16,708 64,497 29,534 34,729 145,508
As at 30 September 2022

Acquisition cost 326 44,675 70,005 29,534 34,729 179,269
Accumulated amortisation (286) (27,967) (5,508) - - (33,761)

Carrying amount 40 16,708 64,497 29,534 34,729 145,508

The Group reviewed the carrying amount of its goodwill to determine whether there are any indications that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. Goodwill has not showed any indications of
impairment.

During 9M of 2022 the Group companies Eurakras UAB and Vėjo vatas UAB discontinued its contracts based on FiT (Feed-in Tariff) subsidy scheme and signed bilateral contracts. The value of assets
identified by the Group during business combination of subsidiaries Eurakras UAB and Vėjo vatas UAB is calculated based on licence to generate electricity and FiT. As at 30 September 2022 due to